polymers
Article
Basalt Fiber Modified Ethylene Vinyl
Acetate/Magnesium Hydroxide Composites with
Balanced Flame Retardancy and Improved
Mechanical Properties
Dongwei Yao 1, Guangzhong Yin 2, Qingqing Bi 1, Xu Yin 1 , Na Wang 1,* and De-Yi Wang 2,*
1 Sino-Spanish Advanced Materials Institute, Shenyang University of Chemical Technology,

2.3. Surface Modification of Basalt Fiber
The surface treatment of BF was performed according to the literature [15,22]. First, PBF was
immersed in the silane coupling agent (KH550, 0.75 wt.%) in water/ethanol (w/w, 20/1) for 60 min.
After that, the fibers were reacted and dried in a vacuum oven at 120 °C for 2 h. Subsequently, the
fibers were washed five times with deionized water and placed in an oven at 80 °C for 24 h. The
silane-treated fibers were marked as modified basalt fiber (MBF). The schematic illustration is
displayed in Scheme 1.
Scheme 1. Preparation of modified basalt fiber.
2.4. Fabrication of EVA/MH-BF Composites
EVA, MH and BF were mixed according to the formulations in Table 1, and both the front roller
and back roller were set to 100 °C to obtain EVA/MH-BF composites.
Table 1. Formulations of EVA/MH-BF Composites.
Sample EVA/phr MH/phr PBF/phr MBF/phr
EVA/MH 100 150 / /
EVA/MH-PBF5 100 150 5 /
EVA/MH-PBF10 100 150 10 /
EVA/MH-PBF15 100 150 15 /
EVA/MH-PBF20 100 150 20 /
EVA/MH-MBF5 100 150 / 5
EVA/MH-MBF10 100 150 / 10
EVA/MH-MBF15 100 150 / 15
EVA/MH-MBF20 100 150 / 20
Note: “phr” means parts per hundreds of resin.
2.5. Characterization
Fourier transform infrared spectra (FTIR) were obtained on a Nicolet MNGNA-IR560 (Artisan
Technology Group, Austin, TX, USA) with range from 4000 cm−1 and 400 cm−1 and used the